

No. 19-2260

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

PEGGY JONES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas,
No. 9:19-cv-00234

**Brief of Amicus Curiae
Institute for Free Speech**

Parker Douglas
Allen Dickerson
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West Street, Suite 201
Alexandria, Virginia 22317
Telephone: 703.894.6800
pdouglas@ifs.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	3
I. Ms. Jones has Standing and the State Misapplies the Law Regarding the First Amendment and Standing	3
II. The State Mistakenly Applies Substantive First Amendment Law	10
A. The State’s Evidentiary Burden is to Show that Each Restriction on Expressive Activity Passes Constitutional Scrutiny	11
B. The State Erroneously Cites to Rules Only Applicable to Judicial Campaign Cases	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ANR Pipeline v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 860 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Broadrick v. Okla.</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Doe v. School Bd. of Ouachita Par.</i> , 274 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	3
<i>Glenn v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>J & B Entm't, Inc. v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	5

<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Mothershed v. Justices of Supreme Court</i> , 410 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. Security & Exchange Comm’n</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>O’Toole v. O’Connor</i> , 302 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	10
<i>Self-Insurance Inst. of Am. v. Koriath</i> , 993 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Shimer v. Washington</i> , 100 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	6

<i>Stern v. United States Dist. Ct. for Dist. of Mass.</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>The Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Colo.</i> , 87 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 401 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover</i> , 222 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	4
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	4
<i>Williams-Yullee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	12

Other Authorities

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-2182

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-2023

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-203(a)(1)(A).....11

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-6-203(e).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)(i)-(iii)3
